

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

J.E.M., et al.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 16-04273-CV-C-NKL
)
 STEVEN CORSI, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Plaintiffs’ claims for injunctive and declaratory relief are moot under Article III and must be dismissed. 13

II. In the alternative, this Court should exercise its inherent discretion to declare the case prudentially moot based on intervening changes in circumstances. 19

III. Plaintiffs do not have a private right of action to enforce the Medicaid provisions of the Social Security Act under § 1983..... 20

IV. Plaintiffs have not exhausted their administrative or state-court remedies..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Cangemi, 419 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney, 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990) 24

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 17

Anda v. Wickes Furniture Co., Inc., 517 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Armstrong vs. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S.Ct 1378 (2015)..... 23

Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977) 21

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 21

Brown v. Buhman, 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 16, 18

Burke v. Barnes, 479 U.S. 361 (1987) 15

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 12

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 627 F.2d 289 (D.C.Cir. 1980)..... 19

Does v. Gillespie, 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) 12, 20, 21

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 19

FSLIC v. Locke, 718 F. Supp. 573, 587 (W.D. Tex. 1989)..... 19

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 21

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 21, 22

Gulf of Maine Fisherman's All. v. Daley, 292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 15

Hudson v. Campbell, 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 24

In re AOV Indus., Inc., 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 14

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 22

McCarthy v. Ozark Sch. Dist., 359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004) passim

Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283, 289 (1982)..... 17

Neighborhood Transp. Network, Inc. v. Pena, 42 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 1994) 14

Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 13

Phelps–Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo., 697 F.3d 678, 687 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 16

Quintero Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Hillcrest Bank, 2014 WL 1687165 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2014)..... 20

Ringo v. Lombardi, 677 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2012) 14

Smith v. Hundley, 190 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Uhl v. Swanstrom, 79 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Statutes

§ 208.001.2, RSMo 18
§ 208.100.1, RSMo 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(23) 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d) 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1983 20, 21, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12

Regulations

13 CSR 70-20.200(2) 13, 15, 16
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d) 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III 14
